

22 April 2010

Mr Alexander Patrick Scott
Branch Secretary
CPSU, the Community and Public Sector Union - SPSF Group
Queensland Branch
Level 1, 27 Peel Street
SOUTH BRISBANE QLD 4101

By email: rml@qpsu.org.au

Dear Mr Scott,

RE: CPSU, the Community and Public Sector Union - SPSF Group, Queensland Branch Annual Return of information contained in records - AR2010/2727

I acknowledge receipt of your revised declaration signed and dated 22 April 2010 which provides information in accordance with section 233(1) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act* 2009.

The document was lodged on 22 April 2009.

The document has been filed.

Yours faithfully,

Tom Cagorski Law Graduate

**Tribunal Services and Organisations** 

Telephone: (03) 8661 7777 International: (613) 8661 7777

Facsimile: (03) 9655 0401

Email: melbourne@fwa.gov.au

REFERENCE: AR2010/2727

# CPSU, THE COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SECTOR UNION-SPSF GROUP, QUEENSLAND BRANCH

### **ANNUAL RETURN OF INFORMATION FOR 2010**

### NAME AND REGISTERED ADDRESS OF ORGANISATION:

CPSU, the Community and Public Sector Union-SPSF Group, Queensland Branch 27 Peel Street
SOUTH BRISBANE QLD 4101

### LIST OF OFFICE BEARERS OF THE ORGANISATION

POSITION	OFFICE BEARER	OCCUPATION	MAILING ADDRESS
BRANCH PRESIDENT	Ms. Vivienne Doogan	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
BRANCH SECRETARY	Mr. Alex Scott	General Secretary of the Queensland Public Sector Union	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
BRANCH ASSISTANT SECRETARY	Mr. Brett McCreadie	Assistant General Secretary of the Queensland Public Sector Union	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
BRANCH VICE- PRESIDENT	Dr. Sandy Donald	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
BRANCH TREASURER	Mr. Peter Devey	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
DELEGATES TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING HIGHER EDUCATION	(1) Mr. Mike Dempsey	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
DELEGATES TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING	(1) Mr. Peter Cattach	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
HEALTH	(2) Mr. Peter Knack	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101

	(3) Mr. Rod Miles	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
	(4) Ms. Penny Toland	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
DELEGATES TO BRANCH COUNCIL REPRESENTING NEITHER HIGHER EDUCATION NOR HEALTH	(1) Ms. Monique Bielanowski	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
	(2) Mr. Leslie Fletcher	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
	(3) Ms. Janice Geary	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
	(4) Ms. Helen Hamley	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
	(5) Ms. Annalisse McHugh	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
	(6) Mr. Gordon Murray	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
	(7) Mr. David Thomas	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101
·	(8) Ms. Angela Walsh	Public Servant	27 Peel Street South Brisbane BC Q 4101

### STATEMENT CONCERNING NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF ORGANISATION

The Union's membership on 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2009 stood at a total of 32,146 of whom 31,228 were financial and 918 were unfinancial. Of this, 187 members were ineligible State members within the meaning of Section 150 of the RAO schedule.

#### **ELECTION OF OFFICERS**

Under the rules of the organisation, an each election shall be conducted so that the result is declared not earlier than the first of May and not later than the 30th June in each even-numbered year.

Accordingly, prescribed information will be lodged for the calling of an election in respect to the following positions –

The Branch President

The Branch Vice-President

The Branch Treasurer

Delegates to Branch Council representing Higher Education (1 per 2,000 members)

Delegates to Branch Council representing Health (1 per 2,000 members)

Delegates to Branch Council representing neither Higher Education nor Health (1 per 2,000 members).

Subsequent to the declaration of the result of the foregoing election, nominations will be called for from Branch Council for the eight (8) positions of Branch Delegates to Federal Council, which shall be elected by and from the Branch Council.

Following the election of the eight (8) positions of Branch Delegate to Federal Council, nominations will be called for a single representative of the Branch on the SPSF Group Executive and a Branch nominee for the position of Federal Vice-President.

# <u>DECLARATION BY THE SECRETARY OF THE CPSU, THE COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SECTOR UNION-SPSF GROUP, QUEENSLAND</u>

I, Alexander Patrick SCOTT) being the Secretary of the

CPSU, the Community and Public Sector Union-SPSF Group, Queensland Branch,

- (a) declare that the register of members has, during the immediately preceding calendar year, been kept and maintained as required by paragraph 230 (1)(a) and subsection 230 (2) of the RAO Schedule;
- (b) certify that the copy of the records required to be kept under paragraphs 230(1)(b)(c) and (d)of the RAO Schedule, and lodged in the Industrial Registry, is a correct statement of the information contained in those records.

ALEXANDER PATRICK SCOTT BRANCH SECRETARY

DATED this 2 day of April, 2010.